
12 April 2018 at 7.00 pm

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 04.04.18

Development Control Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Williamson; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton  
Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Bosley, Brown, Clark, Coleman, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, 
Hogg, Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Kitchener, Layland, Parkin, Purves, Reay and Raikes

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 16)
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 15 March 2018, as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 
Including any interests not already registered

3.  Declarations of Lobbying  

4.  Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's 
Report 

 

4.1 17/03763/FUL - Bluebell Bank And 4 Saddlers 
Park, Station Road, Eynsford, Kent  DA4 0ER 

(Pages 17 - 28)

Formation of access and driveway and 
associated works.

4.2 17/02569/FUL - Car Park site adjacent to 
Horizon House , Azalea Drive, Swanley BR8 
8HY 

(Pages 29 - 56)

Redevelopment of the existing car park site at 
Horizon House to provide two separate 
residential blocks comprising of 31 units (14 x 1 
beds and 17x 2 beds), including associated car 
parking, cycle and refuse storage and 
landscaping.



4.3 17/04027/FUL - St Johns Hill Car Park, St 
Johns Hill, Sevenoaks TN13 3PE 

(Pages 57 - 68)

Proposed change of use of the existing car park to a vehicle rental business 
(sui generis) including erection of small office and the provision of a car valet 
area.

4.4 18/00166/HOUSE - 6 Martins Shaw, Chipstead, 
KENT TN13 2SE 

(Pages 69 - 76)

Erection of a two storey side extension.

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

Any M
[...]
itchener, Layland, Purves, Reay and Raikes

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley, Edwards-
Winser, Gaywood and Parkin

Cllr. Clack was also present.

77.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
22 February 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

78.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 

Cllr Raikes declared for Minute 82 – 17/03697/FUL – 2A Bradbourne Road, 
Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 3PY and for Minute 83 – 17/03797/FUL – 31 Granville Road, 
Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 1EZ that he was a member of the Parish Council but would 
remain open minded. 

Cllr Williamson declared for Minute 81-17/02067/FUL – Tri Officers Mess, 1-4 
Armstrong Close, Halstead, Kent TN14 7BS that he lived opposite the site and 
therefore would not act as Chairman for the item and would leave the room for 
the discussion of the item. 
 
79.   Declarations of Lobbying 

Cllrs Brown, Clark, Hogg, Hunter, Raikes, Purves and Thornton declared that they 
had been lobbied in respect of Minute 82 – 2A Bradbourne Road, Sevenoaks, Kent 
TN13 3PY.

UNRESERVED PLANNING APPLICATIONS

There was no public speaking against the following item and no Member reserved 
the item for debate. Therefore, in accordance with Part 7.3(e) of the constitution, 
the following matter was considered without debate:

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 15 March 2018

98

80.   18/00053/LDCEX - 21 The Charne, Otford, Kent TN14 5LR 

The proposal was for a lawful development certificate for the erection of dormer 
to rear and two roof lights on the front elevation to create a habitable room within 
the roof space. The application had been referred to the Development Control 
Committee as the applicant was related to a member of staff. 

Resolved: That a lawful development certificate be granted for the 
following reason: 

The proposal complied with all the requirements of Schedule 2, Part 1, 
Classes B and C of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) England) Order 2015 (as amended). 

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS

With the Committee’s agreement the Chairman brought forward consideration of 
agenda item 4.2. 

RESERVED PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered the following planning applications: 

(COUNCILLOR THORNTON IN THE CHAIR)

81.   17/02067/FUL - Tri Officers Mess, 1 - 4 Armstrong Close, Halstead, Kent TN14 
7BS 

The proposal was for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of 9 
dwellings with associated parking. The application had been referred to the 
Committee by Cllr. Williamson to consider the impact of the bulk of the 
development on the openness of the Metropolitan Green Belt in accordance with 
Policy L08 of the Core Strategy and policy EN1 of Allocations and Development 
Management Plan (2015). 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the late 
observation sheet, which included additional conditions. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application: William Power 
For the Application: Mark Bridge
Parish Representative: Parish Cllr. Brooker
Local Member: - 

Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers and Officers. Members 
were advised that should permission be granted, a condition was included to 
require submission of a water impact study to ensure the development would 
benefit from an adequate water supply but this could not be conditioned to the 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 15 March 2018

99

properties that were already there, details of site levels and drainage were to be 
submitted before commencement, if approved. 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the 
report, as amended by the late observation sheet, to grant planning permission or 
to refuse permission in the absence of an appropriate Section 106 agreement, be 
agreed. 

Members discussed the principle of residential 
[...]
n. 

Members noted Cllr. Fleming’s apologies. The Committee was address by the 
following speakers:

Against the Application: -
For the Application: Elizabeth Williams
Parish Representative: -
Local Member: Cllr. Clack 

Members’ asked questions of clarification from the speakers and Officers.

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the motion to grant planning 
permission be agreed. 

Members discussed the availability of parking in the area and noted that no 
objection had been made by KCC Highways. 

The motion was put the vote and it was 

Resolved: that that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions:

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.

Page 10

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 15 March 2018

107

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: Existing and Proposed plan date 
stamped 15012.2018

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3) The use hereby permitted shall not operate other than between the 
hours of 9:30 to 16:30 Mondays to Fridays (inclusive) and shall not 
operate at all on Saturdays, Sundays or Bank or National Holidays.

To safeguard the residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers in 
accordance with Policy EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan and to ensure there is adequate 
provision for parking in accordance with Policy EN1 of the Allocations 
and Development Management Plan.

4) The number of children attending the use hereby permitted shall not 
exceed 15 at any one time.

As per Highways request, to safeguard the residential amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers in accordance with Policy EN2 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan and to ensure there is 
adequate provision for parking in accordance with Policy EN1 of the 
Allocations and Development Management Plan.

5) Despite the provisions of the General Permitted Development Order 2015 
(as amended) or any Order which replaces this, the use hereby permitted 
shall only be used for no other purpose other than Class D1 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Use Classes Order) 1987 (as amended).

To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring residents as supported by 
Policy EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management 
Plan.

83.   17/03797/FUL - 31 Granville Road, Sevenoaks, Kent  TN13 1EZ 

The application sought permission for the erection of a 7 unit apartment block, 
with associated landscaping, external amenity space and parking facilities 
(comprising one private parking space per unit plus two visitor spaces) to the rear 
of the existing property at 31 Granville Road. The application was referred to 
Development Control Committee by Councillor Fleming on the grounds that it 
would have a detrimental impact on the Conservation area and the setting of the 
locally Listed Building (31 Granville Road). 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 15 March 2018

108

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application: Max Buttinger
For the Application: James Waterhouse
Parish Representative: - 
Local Member: Cllr. Clack on behalf of Cllr. Fleming 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers. Members were advised 
that there was a condition for additional screening and the application differed 
from the previous application by it being smaller in units, and better landscaping 
with no loss of protected trees.

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation to 
grant planning permission be agreed. 

Members discussed the application and noted that no objection had been made by 
the Conservation Officer and discussed whether the application would conse
[...]
osal would potentially impact parking 
provision locally.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:-

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Site Location Plan, Site Plan - Proposed, Building Plan, 
Building Elevations and Wash-bay Canopy.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3) The vehicle rental business hereby permitted is for a sui generis use only and 
for no other purpose.

In the interests of highway safety as supported by policies EN1 and T2 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

4) No customer or potential customer and no activities associated with the 
approved use, including servicing, vehicle parking or the manoeuvring of vehicles, 
shall take place on the site between 1900hrs and 0700hrs daily.

To safeguard the amenities of nearby residents as supported by Policy EN2 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

5) The valeting of vehicles shall only be carried out on the premises between 
0900hrs and 1700hrs Monday to Friday.

To safeguard the amenities of nearby residents as supported by Policy EN2 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

6) Prior to the operation of the approved car rental use being commenced a site 
management plan for the operation of the use shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. The use shall operate in accordance with the 

Page 57

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.3)  2

approved site management plan and the plan shall include measures to control the 
number of private vehicles arriving at the site.

In the interests of highway safety as supported by policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan.

7) Prior to the operation of the approved car rental use being commenced details 
of suitable surface water drainage system for the site and management of the 
drainage system shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.

To ensure the site is appropriately drained in accordance with the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

8) Prior to the operation of the approved car rental use being commenced details 
of a sound reducing cabinet to house the jet wash equipment suitable shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details and 
maintained thereafter.

To safeguard the amenities of nearby residents as supported by Policy EN2 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

Note to applicant

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council 
(SDC) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals.  SDC works 
with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by;

 Offering a duty officer service to provide initial planning advice,

 Providing a pre-application advice service,

 When appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any small scale issues that may arise 
in the processing of their application,

 Where possible and appropriate suggesting solutions to secure a successful outcome,

 Allowing applicants to keep up to date with their application and viewing all 
consultees comments on line 
(www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/environment/planning/planning_services_online/654.asp),

 By providing a regular forum for planning agents,

 Working in line with the NPPF to encourage developments that improve the improve 
the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area,

 Providing easy on line access to planning policies and guidance, and


[...]
opment plan and therefore the 
Officer’s recommendation is to approve.

Background papers

Site and block plan.

Page 64

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.3)  9

Contact Officer(s): Mike Holmes  Extension: 7406

Richard Morris
Chief Planning Officer

Link to application details:
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P1BLYIBKJ9M00 
Link to associated documents:
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P1BLYIBKJ9M00 

Page 65

Agenda Item 4.3

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P1BLYIBKJ9M00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P1BLYIBKJ9M00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P1BLYIBKJ9M00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P1BLYIBKJ9M00


(Item 4.3)  10Page 66

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.3)  11

Block Plan

Page 67

Agenda Item 4.3



This page is intentionally left blank



(Item 4.4)  1

4.4 - 18/00166/HOUSE Date expired 15 March 2018

Proposal: Erection of a two storey side extension.

Location: 6 Martins Shaw, Chipstead, KENT TN13 2SE  

Ward(s): Brasted, Chevening And Sundridge

ITEM FOR DECISION

This application was referred to Development Control Committee by Councillor 
London as 'The proposal would impact on the local street character, as it would 
breach the 1m set back guidance (for two storey extensions) within the Residential 
Extensions SPD, and would not accord with EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan.'

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:-

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The hereby approved extension shall be ancillary to the existing property 
and shall be not be used for any independent purpose at any time.

Any other use of the extension could be harmful to neighbouring amenity, produce 
greater parking pressures, and would require a planning application to fully assess 
the impact.

3) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted shall match those used on the existing building.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 
character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan.

4) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: PL-301; 302 B; 303 C; 304 C

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Note to applicant

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council 
(SDC) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals.  SDC 
works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by;

 Offering a duty officer service to provide initial planning advice,

Page 69

Agenda Item 4.4



(Item 4.4)  2

 Providing a pre-application advice service,

 When appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any small scale issues that 
may arise in the processing of their application,

 Where possible and appropriate suggesting solutions to secure a successful 
outcome,

 Allowing applicants to keep up to date with their application and viewing all 
consultees comments on line 
(www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/environment/planning/planning_services_online/65
4.asp),

 By providing a regular forum for planning agents,

 Working in line with the NPPF to encourage developments that improve the 
improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area,

 Providing easy on line access to planning policies and guidance, and

 Encouraging t
[...]
?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OUDDEPBK0LO00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P1BLYIBKJ9M00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P1BLYIBKJ9M00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P1BLYIBKJ9M00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P1BLYIBKJ9M00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P2LWOIBKGPF00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P2LWOIBKGPF00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P2LWOIBKGPF00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P2LWOIBKGPF00


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4.1 17/03763/FUL - Bluebell Bank And 4 Saddlers Park, Station Road, Eynsford, Kent  DA4 0ER
	4.2 17/02569/FUL - Car Park site adjacent to Horizon House , Azalea Drive, Swanley BR8 8HY
	4.3 17/04027/FUL - St Johns Hill Car Park, St Johns Hill, Sevenoaks TN13 3PE
	4.4 18/00166/HOUSE - 6 Martins Shaw, Chipstead, KENT TN13 2SE
	 Public Access Links



Minutes of the meeting

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Clark, Coleman, Edwards-Winser, Hogg, Horwood,
Mrs. Hunter, Kitchener, Layland, Parkin, Purves and Thornton

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley, Brown,
Gaywood, Reay and Raikes

Cllr. C. Barnes was also present.

84. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on
15 March 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

85. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination

Councillor Horwood declared for Minute 87 - 17/03763/FUL - Blue Bell Bank and 4
Saddlers Park, Station Road, Eynsford DA4 OER that he was the local member and
did not consider himself to be predetermined but would not partake in the debate
or voting therein.

Councillors J. Barnes, Ball, Hogg and Horwood, declared for Minute 88 -
17/02569/FUL - Car Park Site Adjacent to Horizon House, Azalea Drive, Swanley
BR8 8HY they had previously considered the matter when it was discussed by
Sevenoaks Town Council, but that they remained open minded.

86. Declarations of Lobbying

All Members of the Committee declared that they had been lobbied in respect of:
Minute 87 - 17/03763/FUL - Bluebell Bank and 4 Saddlers Park, Station Road,
Eynsford, Kent DA4 OER; and 89 - 17/04027/FUL - St. John’s Hill Car Park, St.
John’s Hill, Sevenoaks TN13 3PE.

Councillors. Horwood, Barnes, Ball and Hogg declared that they had been lobbied
in respect of Minute 88 - 17/02569/ FUL - Car Park site adjacent to Horizon House,
Azalea Drive, Swanley, BR8 8HY.

Reserved Planning Applications

113



Development Control Committee - 12 April 2018

The Committee considered the following planning applications:
87. 17/03763/FUL - Bluebell Bank And 4 Saddlers Park, Station Road, Eynsford,
Kent DA4 OER

The proposal sought permission for the formation of access and driveway and
associated works. The application had been referred to Development Control
Committee by Councillor Horwood as he was of the opinion that the proposal was
not detrimental to the character of the Conservation Area, in accordance with EN4
of the Allocation and Development Management Plan, and that there was a local
parking shortage.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers. The original report
presented on 22 February 2018 was accompanied by an introduction which
explained the changes, but the officer recommendation remained unchanged.

The Committee was address by the following speakers:

Against the Application:

For the Application: Emily Denman (Applicant)
Parish Representative: Geoffrey Kirby (Parish Councillor)
Local Member: Councillor. Horwood

Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers and officers. In
response to questions, officers advised Members that it was not the age of the wall
that made it contribute to the conservation area but its function as a strong
boundary, typical of the location, which warranted its retention as part of the
conservation area. Members were also advised it would be unreasonable to place
restrictions on the number of cars using the driveway to two, as such a condition
was not enforceable.

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within
the report, be agreed.

Concerns were expressed relating to the sustainability of the house which had no
off-road parking and Members considered the number of other properties in the
area which had carried out similar driveways and access works. It was recognised
that a significant level of support for the application had been expressed by the
Parish Council and the Eynsford community and Members noted the application had
received no local objections. It was also noted that there were no objections from
Kent Highways and visibility concerns had been addressed since the last meeting.
Members considered the application’s effect on the conservation area and
discussion included the proposed reuse of original bricks for the wall. It was
queried, that if minded to approve, whether an additional condition for drainage
for water run-off be included.

Officer suggested that possible conditions if minded to approve planning
permission could include: compliance with the submitted drawings, the conditions
requested by Kent Highways, means of drainage to ensure limited run off,
maintenance of visibility splays and conditions on materials for hard surfacing,
retaining walls and soft landscaping.

114



Development Control Committee - 12 April 2018

The motion to refuse planning permission was put to the vote and it was lost.

It was moved by Councillor Thornton and duly seconded that planning permission
be granted, subject to conditions to include drainage. The formal wording was to
be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer following consultation with the
Chairman and local ward members.

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to conditions with
the Chief Planning Officer be delegated authority to draft the formal
wording for the decision following consultation with the local ward member
within two weeks of the date of this meeting.

(As declared at Minute 85 above, Councillor Horwood did not take part in the
debate or voting theron.)

88. 17/02569/FUL - Car Park site adjacent to Horizon House , Azalea Drive,
Swanley BR8 8HY

The proposal sought planning permission for the redevelopment of the existing
carpark site at Horizon House to provide two separate residential blocks comprising
31 units (14 x 1 beds and 17 x 2 beds), including associated car parking, cycle and
refuse storage and landscaping. The application had been referred to the
Development Control Committee by Councillor Searles to consider the impact of
the development on highways and parking, and the amenities of the surroundings.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the late
observations, which recommended an additional informative.

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application: Ann Hallam (local resident)

For the Application: Rupert Litherland (Agent)
Parish Representative:  Paul Darrington (Town Councillor)
Local Member: Councillor. Clare Barnes

Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers and officers. The
applicant responded to questions related to access to the carpark and private
garages. Officers clarified the evidence base used to work out parking provision
and gave insight into privacy measures proposed in the planning application.

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within
the report as amended by the late observations, be agreed.

Members discussed at length the issues of over-intensification of the housing
development and allocated parking provision. Issues were raised around the
sustainability of houses with no parking provision. Members thought about how
parking would be affected by the application with both resident parking and the
impact of construction workforce parking being examined. Concern was expressed

115



Development Control Committee - 12 April 2018

as to the accuracy of the statistics which informed the report on residential
parking issues. Some anxiety was expressed in relation to over intensification in
the area which was noted to be much higher that the desired amount before
considering the current planning application.

The suitability of the height and design of the buildings were considered in relation
to the current architecture of the town. Members discussed privacy implications
for current residents and concerns were raised around the overlooking of
neighbouring properties. An interest was indicated in ensuring access was
maintained to the private garages which fell within the boundaries of the proposed
application. Drainage implications were also considered with Members making
reference to current drainage issues around Horizon House.

It was also acknowledged that the application was in a sustainable and brownfield
location and its completion could support business in the area.

The motion to grant planning permission was put to the vote and it was lost.

It was moved by Councillor Horwood and duly seconded that planning permission
be refused on the grounds of insufficient parking and the failure to demonstrate
appropriate measures had been taken. Privacy concerns, over intensification of the
site and a negative and out of character effect on the landscape of the town were
also cited. Officers advised that, if minded, these concerns could be covered by
policies EN1, EN2, SP1, SP7 and T2, with precise wording being delegated to the
Chief Planning Officer following consultation with the Chairman and local
members.

The motion was put to the vote and it was
Resolved: That
a) planning permission be refused on the grounds of being contrary to
EN1, EN2 and T2 or the ADMP and SP1 and SP7 of the Core Strategy;
and
b) the Chief Planning Officer be delegated authority to prepare the
precise wording for the decision notice, following consultation with

the Chairman of the committee and local ward councillors.

89. 17/04027/FUL - St Johns Hill Car Park, St Johns Hill, Sevenoaks TN13 3PE

The application sought consent for the proposed change of use of the existing car
park to a vehicle rental business (sui generis) including erection of a small office
and the provision of a car valet area. The application was referred to Development
Control Committee by Councillor Raikes on the grounds that the proposal would
potentially impact parking provision locally.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the late
observations which provided further information.

116



Development Control Committee - 12 April 2018

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application:

For the Application: Juliet Heap (Agent)

Parish Representative: Oliver Schneider (Town Councillor)
Local Member: -

Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers and officers. In
response to questions, members were advised that the applicant would be happy
with conditions relating to the retention of clear access over and along the
entrance road into the existing car park and properties and would also accept less
stringent valeting hours. Therefore, if so minded, conditions 5 and 6 could be
amended.

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within
the report to grant change of use, be agreed.

Members discussed operating hours for the valeting service and access for the
neighbouring properties.

The Chairman moved an amendment to motion 5, that the valeting hours be
amended to Monday - Friday 9am - 6pm and Saturday 9am - 1pm and condition 6 to
include provisions for the retention of access in the site management plan.

The amended motion was put to the vote and it was

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the following
conditions:

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration
of three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance
with the following approved plans: Site Location Plan, Site Plan -
Proposed, Building Plan, Building Elevations and Wash-bay Canopy.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3) The vehicle rental business hereby permitted is for a sui generis use only
and for no other purpose.

In the interests of highway safety as supported by policies EN1 and T2 of
the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

117



Development Control Committee - 12 April 2018

4) No customer or potential customer and no activities associated with the
approved use, including servicing, vehicle parking or the manoeuvring of
vehicles, shall take place on the site between 1900hrs and 0700hrs daily.

To safeguard the amenities of nearby residents as supported by Policy
EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

5) The valeting of vehicles shall only be carried out on the premises
between 0900hrs and 1800hrs Monday to Friday and on Saturday 0900hrs
and 1300hours.

To safeguard the amenities of nearby residents as supported by Policy
EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

6) Prior to the operation of the approved car rental use being commenced
a site management plan for the operation of the use shall be submitted
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The use shall
operate in accordance with the approved site management plan and the
plan shall include measures to control the number of private vehicles
arriving at the site as well as ensuring that there would be no
obstruction to access through the site.

In the interests of highway safety as supported by policy EN1 of the
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

7) Prior to the operation of the approved car rental use being commenced
details of suitable surface water drainage system for the site and
management of the drainage system shall be submitted to and approved
in writing by the local planning authority. The development shall be
carried out in accordance with the approved details.

To ensure the site is appropriately drained in accordance with the
National Planning Policy Framework.

8) Prior to the operation of the approved car rental use being commenced
details of a sound reducing cabinet to house the jet wash equipment
suitable shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local
planning authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance
with the approved details and maintained thereafter.

To safeguard the amenities of nearby residents as supported by Policy
EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

90. 18/00166/HOUSE - 6 Martins Shaw, Chipstead, KENT TN13 2SE

The application sought consent for the erection of a two storey side extension. The
application was referred to Development Control Committee by Councillor London

118



Development Control Committee - 12 April 2018

as the proposal would impact on the local street character, as it would breach the
1m set back guidance (for two storey extensions) within the Residential Extensions
SPD, and would not accord with EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development
Management Plan.’

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers
The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application:  Mrs Sabina Ganguli (local resident)
For the Application: -

Parish Representative: Judith Hayton (Parish Councillor)
Local Member: -

Members asked questions of clarification from the officers. Members were advised
that the ‘1 metre rule’ referred to the Supplementary Planning Guidance for
Residential Extensions was a guideline to avoid a terracing effect and officers did
not consider it applicable in the circumstances of this application.

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within
the report to grant planning permission, be agreed.

Members discussed the proximity of the two properties and what effects the
extension may have on the neighbouring properties and residents.

The motion was put to the vote and it was

Resolved: that planning permission be granted subject to the following
conditions:

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration
of three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The hereby approved extension shall be ancillary to the existing
property and shall be not be used for any independent purpose at any
time.

Any other use of the extension could be harmful to neighbouring
amenity, produce greater parking pressures, and would require a
planning application to fully assess the impact.

3) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of
the development hereby permitted shall match those used on the
existing building.

119



4)

Development Control Committee - 12 April 2018

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with
the existing character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance
with the following approved plans: PL-301; 302 B; 303 C; 304 C

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.41 PM

CHAIRMAN

120



